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From:                                 Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA]
Sent:                                  Wed 10/23/2024 8:54 AM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Subject:                             FW: Floodplain Fill Application for 16480 E Bluff St, Cheney, KS
Attachments:                   DWR Appropriate Water Permit Application.pdf, Kansas Geological Survey - Water Well 
Vicinity Map.PDF, Recreational Use Supplemental.pdf, Lot Layout and Utilities Plan.pdf, Grading Plan.pdf

Hey, I sent this to Kristen and Ken earlier and haven’t heard a response.  Krista Sylvester in structures said I should 
check with you.  Any chance you could write this one up? 
 

Jessica 
 

From: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 8:06 AM
To: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>; Kopp, Kenneth [KDA] <Kenneth.Kopp@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Floodplain Fill Application for 16480 E Bluff St, Cheney, KS 
 
Would there be anyone up there that could write a new app?  
I’m sure everyone up there is really busy, but this is exactly the kind of application I’ve screwed up several times in 
the past.  
I was trying to hold this guy off until Daniel came back, but that was before he changed his leave plans.  
The applicant tried to write his own application, but it needs a lot of help.  
 
Please let me know either way so I can get on this if no one up there is available.   
 
Thanks! 

Jessica 
 

From: Mike Loreg <mloreg4@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 7:29 AM
To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: Floodplain Fill Application for 16480 E Bluff St, Cheney, KS 
 

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any 
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.  

Good Morning Ma'am!  
     My apologies for the delays. I was waiting on further information but I believe we got everything squared away. It 
seems that the Engineer believes that a majority of the water will need to come from a well. There may be some run 
off of course as it rains, but we dont get much of that lately.. For the point of diversion, it will be on the South East 
Corner of the pond, as located on the attached site plan. If you believe we need to move this closer to the SE corner 
of the property, or even into the flood plain to get more flow, that would be fine too. We can run more pipe. As it 
sits right now, it is outside of the flood plain area. We will expect to find high drainage soil in this area, so we will 
plan to line the pond with a clay/ bentonite mixture to seal up the bottom. The attached, filled out permits are 
attached for your review. Also, a map of the current water wells with the owners name is attached for our file as 
well. 
 
     I believe Krista Sylvester and Janelle Phillips's team is now able to proceed with the flood plain fill application and 
they have stated the only thing they lack is this permit. I will let them know it has now been submitted. Can I pay for 
this with a card over the phone or do I need to send a check? I appreciate all of your help with this project and look 
forward to getting started! If you need anything else from my end or have further questions, please let me know. 
Thank you! 
 

mailto:mloreg4@gmail.com
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-- 
Thanks,  
 
Mike Loreg 
(316) 644-4430 
 
 

 
 
From: Mike Loreg mloreg4@gmail.com 
Sent: Wednesday, October 9, 2024 11:23 AM
To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov
Subject: Re: Floodplain Fill Application for 16480 E Bluff St, Cheney, KS 
 

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any 
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.  

Good Morning,  
     Would you or Daniel be available for a phone call sometime in the near future? I have a few updates on the 
project and would just like to talk through everything to make sure I am getting the appropriate information down 
on the permit application(s).  
 
     We have not yet dug a test hole, but plan to in the very near future. It appears at this point we will need to plan 
on filling the pond with groundwater/ well water and adding bentonite/ clay to the bottom of the pond to achieve 
retention. However, there is a pond currently on the development about 300 yards to the North that seems to be 
holding water fine without a well throughout this drought and hot summer. It is certainly low, but holds water. The 
top 6-7ft of the bank appears to be a sandy mixture and then turns to clay. I believe our test hole dig will test us a lot 
more. The point of diversion (where the well is located) would be on the Southeast Corner of the Pond, as shown on 
the attached Site Utilities Plan. The below questions are from Garber Surveying to the Engineer providing the Hydro 
Analysis for the Grading Plan and Floodplain Fill Application. The Red Replies are from the Engineer.  
 
 

  Water Appropriation Method  
o    Should he utilize groundwater (by filling with a well or digging into the groundwater table) or 

surface water (via runoff) to maintain the pond’s water level? My guess would be that he would 
have to install a well to pump groundwater for this pond. This is the surest way to perfect 
(achieve the requested amount) water rights in the state of KS. 

o    Is there anywhere we can look up approximate groundwater levels for this area to help aid him 
in making this decision or can this only be determined from sampling the site via a test hole or 
geotechnical testing? There isn’t a great system for documenting groundwater levels because 
they can vary so much mile by mile. The only sure way is to dig a test hole and manually 
measure the water levels. My educated guess would be 10-12’ to water, but it could be higher 
or lower depending on local irrigation, rainfall, Cheney Reservoir’s Vicinity. 

  
  Pond Liner  

o    Is there anywhere we can research or look up what the soil type could potentially be in this area 
to help determine if a liner will be necessary? Once the soil type is determined how would we 
go about determining if a liner will be necessary, is this dependent on clay content or some 
other factor? It appears there is some clay in the region, but the area where the development is 
located is defined as “well drained” in our system so I would expect bentonite or salt/ clay 
bedding would need to be added into the soil to create a water feature.  
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  Point of Diversion  
o    Since the proposed pond is theorized to be placed near the flowline of the existing channel then 

the point of diversion would be the most upstream point of the pond if utilizing surface water, 
correct? If utilizing groundwater it would be the location of the well? If utilizing surface water 
would any type of structure be required at the point of diversion or at any other locations 
around the pond? Pipe, spillway, diversion canal, dam, etc? Correct, the well would be the 
point of diversion if using groundwater. The owner may have better firsthand experience, but 
my guess is that in a rainstorm most of the water flows North and East of the property. Even 
the channel in the trees doesn’t seem to get very much water in a rain event. The proposed 
pond is also at the upstream end of the watershed so the amount of diversion from 
surface water would not be a trustworthy source for a permanent retention pond. 

  
  Pond Storage Volume and the Rate of Discharge 

o  It is my understanding that the pond will be approximately 14 feet in depth when filled and will 
maintain a surface elevation of +/- 1432 before discharging into the existing channel at the 
southeast corner of the pond. Holding this 1432 contour, the storage volume of the pond would 
be +/-16.5 Acre-Feet. I am not well educated in all of the nuances that go along with the drainage 
and hydraulic design requirements for something like this, am I missing anything important? 
Water quality, sediment control, etc?  I am not sure how to calculate what the rate of discharge 
would be for this. I am assuming that this more technical analysis of the pond has been included 
in the hydraulic analysis you are working on? If not please advise what it would take to come up 
with these values. A surprising amount of water will be lost to evaporation and seepage into the 
soil for this pond. If the owner wants us to analyze these values we can, but it is a little more 
complicated. A standard overflow levee would be fine for this pond, but I have my doubts that it 
will be used very frequently if ever. 

Thanks, 
  
Jason Karam, CFM 
Floodplain Manager 
Garber Surveying Service   |   www.garbersurveying.com
2908 North Plum Street   |   Hutchinson, KS 67502
Phone:  (620) 665-7032   |   Fax:  (620) 663-7401  
  

  
 
 
-- 
Thanks,  
 
Mike Loreg 
(316) 644-4430 
 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=garbersurveying.com&u=aHR0cDovL3d3dy5nYXJiZXJzdXJ2ZXlpbmcuY29tLw==&i=NjM5NzQzM2FjNDEyOGMxMjM1ZjBjOGQ3&t=akFTV1BTZnlHTDUrenpXaGhwN3NYQUw5QjVGSk5ONWs0a1J5aFl6VVZ4QT0=&h=81b1e5e6b75f437e8ad5b4b6fc745635&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYZ2QBoZZ08OvFCj0taYgS9Zbn4KMSRC4CAcNhR9EzcLw&data=05%7C02%7CKris.Neuhauser@ks.gov%7C87b331e0f05942fafa0f08dcf36a4581%7Cdcae8101c92d480cbc43c6761ccccc5a%7C0%7C0%7C638652886110843998%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HG5mHIfLvmAh1USyYCizYXpVCZgN3M5BZNKYk0GIxb8=&reserved=0


  

 

November 7, 2024 

 

MIKE AND MEGAN LOREG 

16480 E BLUFF STREET 

CHENEY KS  67025 

 

RE: Application, File No(s). 51344  

 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

 

The Division of Water Resources (Division) has received your application(s) for a permit to appropriate 

water for beneficial use.  Your application(s) has been assigned the file number(s) referenced above.  

Please be aware that the Division may have a large number of pending applications on hand at times and 

makes every attempt to process them in the order in which they are received.  You will be contacted if 

additional information is required. 

 

Please note, this letter only acknowledges receipt of your application(s) and does not guarantee approval.  

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, the use of water as proposed 

prior to approval of the application(s) is unlawful. 

 

Additional information about the process may be found on our website at agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-

programs/dwr.  If you have any other questions, please contact our office at 785-564-6640 or your local 

Stafford Field Office at 620-234-5311.  If you call, please reference the file number so we can help you 

more efficiently.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

  

  

 Kris Neuhauser 

 New Applications Lead   

 Water Appropriation Program 

 

 

 

 


